)% HonglLeong Bank

January 16, 2023

Global Markets Research
Fixed Income Daily Market Snapshot

US Treasuries

Tenure Closing (%) Chg (bps) e US Treasuries ended weaker on Friday, on profit-taking activities
2-yr UST 4.24 9 following earlier gains sparked from cooling inflation data. Large
5-yr UST 3.61 7 block sales in the 10-year sector also added some pressure on
10-yr UST 3.51 6 bonds. The 2s10s part of the curve ended flatter as overall
30-yr UST 3.61 3 benchmark yields ended between 3-9bps higher across. The

benchmark UST 2Y yield spiked the most by 9bps to 4.24%

whilst the much-watched UST 10Y rose 6bps to 3.51%.

Tenure  Closing (% Chg (bps) Cloosing Chg (bps) I;Isewhere, the U§ government‘s o.u.tstanding debt obligati.olns will
(%0) likely hit statutory limits of ~$31.2 trillion by next week; requiring the

8-yr 354 0 361 1 Treasury to commence measures in avoiding a default. The
iz: 2';: |I j j'gg 2 demand for overnight Repo facility meanwhile is robust with about
10-yr 3.94 I 3 404 4 $2 trillon in daily placements. Meanwhile, the economic calendar
15-yr 418 I s 4.15 7 remains light for he next two days.
20-yr 4.28 i1 4.40 0
30-yr 4.45 B 7 458 -3 MGS/GlII

* Market indicative levels
® | ocal govvies resumed its slow march up north last Friday follwiing

intermittent profit-taking seen prior two days with IRS movements

leading the initiative. Overall benchmark MGS/GII yields settled

IRS Closing (%) Chg (bps)
1yr 3.70 2 lower between 0-7bps across (save for the 3Y Gll), amid a 30%
3yr 3.60 2 jump in secondary market volume @RM5.08b. The benchmark 5Y
5-yr 3.67 4 MGS 11/27 yield edged 2bps lower at 3.77% whilst the 10Y
7-yr 3.81 -4 MGS 7/32 eased 3bps lower at 3.94%. Interest was seen in
10-yr 3.94 -4 benchmarks that included 3Y MGS, 5Y MGS, 7Y Gill, 10Y MGS/GlI
Source : Bloomberg and the re-issue of new benchmark 15Y MGS. The auction
involving the re-issuance of 15y MGS 6/38 saw solid demand and
participation; on a BTC ratio of 2.825x and awarded at 4.151%
Meanwhile, expect attention to shift to the trade data this coming
Wednesday.
Upcoming Government Bond Tender Corp Bonds/Sukuk

Nil e On Thursday, Corporate Bonds/Sukuk saw strong activity with
interest seen mainly across the GG to single-A part of the curve.
Overall secondary market volume ballooned by more than 5x to
RM1.58b especially due to maiden trades from recently issued
PLUS bonds. Stripping out these trades, overall volume was still
admirably high at RM843m with total trades above RM500k spiking
to ~51. Govt-guaranteed DANA 32-33’s and the long-end 8/52
tranche declined 3-1lbps compared to previous-done levels
between 4.20-4.22% area and 4.70% respectively. PLUS
continued to dominate the AAA-rated space with the 2034, 2036
and 2037 tranches closing between -6 to +3bps at 4.73%, 4.86%
and 4.83% each. In the AA-space, AZRB 12/24 moved 11bps
lower to 5.09%. Meanwhile, the banking/finance space saw
SABAH Dev end 5bps lower at 5.00% whereas Bank ISLAM
2021NC27 perps saw its yield settle 14bps lower at 4.84%.

11



FIXED INCOME
January 16, 2023

)g HonglLeong Bank

Daily Trades : Government Bond

Securities

Closing

YTM

Vol

(RM mil)

Previous

YTM

Previous

Trade Date

MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll

03/23
04/23
08/23
09/24
03/25
07/25
09/25
07/26
11/26
05/27
11/27
06/28
04/29
08/29
04/30
04/31
07/32
04/33
07/34
05/35
04/37
06/38
05/40
10/42
09/43
06/50
11/23
08/25
10/25
03/26
09/26
09/27
10/28
07/29
10/30
10/32
06/33
08/33
08/37
03/38
05/52

2.935
2.850
3.135
3.446
3.540
3.569
3.592
3.641
3.676
3.769
3.769
3.892
3.941
3.974
3.913
4.042
3.938
4.048
4.131
4.182
4.179
4.123
4.288
4.276
4.345
4.446
3.250
3.599
3.606
3.633
3.632
3.786
3.910
4.024
4.041
4.042
4.087
4.069
4.204
4.148
4.578

203
75
56
20

119
10
42

50
11
341
25
90
82

68
573
82
111
20
138
675
48

30
203
40

91
40
80
61
160
550
20
583
30
30
80
200
20
5075

2.752
3.027
3.079
3.447
3.540
3.678
3.597
3.692
3.704
3.820
3.791
3.898
3.977
4.015
3.912
4.072
3.971
4.134
4.205
4.202
4.235
4.212
4.357
4.283
4.460
4.519
3.178
3.708
3.599
3.675
3.733
3.809
3.939
4.049
4111
4.079
4.105
4.101
4.326
4.222
4.607

(dd/mm/yyyy)

01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/11/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/11/2023
01/12/2023
01/11/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/11/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/11/2023
01/05/2023
01/12/2023
01/10/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/12/2023
01/09/2023
01/12/2023
01/11/2023

18
-18

-11

-5
-3
-5
-2
-1

-4

-3
-3
-9
-7
-2
-6
-9
-7
-1
-12
-7

-11

-10
-2
-3
-3
-7

-2
-3

-12
-7
-3

2]



FIXED INCOME )3 HonglLeong Bank
January 16, 2023

Daily Trades : Corp Bonds/ Sukuk

Rating Closing Wl Previous Previous Spread

Securities . Trade Date Against

YTM (RM mil) YTM ) p MGSH
Lembaga Pembiayaan Perumahan Sektor Awam 09/23 GG 3.500 5 2.357 10/08/2021 114 23
Lembaga Pembiayaan Perumahan Sektor Awam 09/26 GG 3919 10 4.279 09/28/2022 -36 24
Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 11/32 GG 4.198 20 4.310 12/09/2022 -1 26
Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 04/33 GG 4.200 10 4310 12/19/2022 -11 26
Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 11/33 GG 4222 60 4.249 01/12/2023 -3 28
Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 08/52 GG 4.699 30 4.789 01/10/2023 -9 43
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad 01/25 AAA 4.018 45 - - - 54
DiGi Telecommunications Sdn Berhad 12125 AAA 3.989 5 4.189 12/21/2022 -20 45
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad 01/26 AAA 4.169 101 - - - 63
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad 01/27 AAA 4.249 135 - - - 57
Aman Sukuk Berhad 04/27 AAA 4.255 10 4.148 08/16/2022 1 58
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad 06/27 AAA 4.146 6 4397 11/29/2022 -25 47
Cagamas Berhad 11/27 AAA 4132 75 4.188 01/09/2023 -6 37
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad 01/28 AAA 4.309 129 - - - 54
Danga Capital Berhad 01/28 AAA 4.260 40 4.338 12/16/2022 -8 50
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad 01/29 AAA 4.359 129 - - - 49
Amanat Lebuhraya Rakyat Berhad 10/30 AAA 4.695 4 4.697 01/09/2023 0 75
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad 01/31 AAA 4.502 125 4.546 01/10/2023 -4 55
Sarawak Petchem Sdn Berhad 07/32 AAA 4529 2 4.638 12/20/2022 -11 59
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad 01/34 AAA 4.729 70 4,726 01/10/2023 0 79
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad 01/36 AAA 4.862 185 4.837 01/10/2023 3 71
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad 01/37 AAA 4.830 260 4.888 01/10/2023 -6 68
Tenaga Nasional Berhad 08/38 AAA 4.669 3 4.670 01/12/2023 0 52
Tenaga Nasional Berhad 06/42 AAA 4730 10 4,760 01/12/2023 -3 46
Sabah Development Bank Berhad 04/26 AAL 4.997 20 5.048 01/04/2023 -5 146
United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) Berhad 10/32 AAL 4.555 1 4.325 01/11/2023 23 62
Genting RMTN Berhad 11/34 AAL 5.545 1 5371 01/12/2023 17 161
SP Setia Berhad 06/26 AA 4.500 5 4.560 01/10/2023 -6 %
Imtiaz Sukuk Il Berhad 11/25 AA2 4.151 5 4.218 01/09/2023 -13 62
CIMB Group Holdings Berhad 09/32 AA2 4411 1 4.548 01/10/2023 8 53
MMC Corporation Berhad 04/23 AA- 3.781 8 3.732 10/20/2022 5 51
UEM Sunrise Berhad 06/23 AA- 4521 1 4509 01/10/2023 1 125
UEM Sunrise Berhad 09/23 AA- 4.667 3 4707 12/21/2022 -4 140
Quantum Solar Park (Semenanjung) Sdn Berhad 10/23 AA- 4.074 3 4.093 01/06/2023 2 81
Sunway Treasury Sukuk Sdn Berhad 09/24 AA- 4.626 2 4384 06/29/2022 24 115
AZRB Capital Sdn Berhad 12124 AA- 5.085 10 5.194 10/05/2022 -11 161
UEM Sunrise Berhad 09/25 AA- 5.344 3 5.401 01/12/2023 -6 181
MY E.G. Senvices Berhad 11/27 AA- 5.848 1 5.848 01/12/2023 0 208
MMC Corporation Berhad 03/28 AA- 4,936 3 4978 01/04/2023 -4 117
Kedah Cement Sdn Berhad (fka Lafarge Cement Sdn|  12/23 AA3 4.675 5 4.729 12/06/2022 -5 141
Bermaz Auto Berhad 12/23 AA3 4.304 8 3.966 09/07/2022 34 104
PONSB Capital Berhad 06/27 AA3 4.605 2 4.739 12/21/2022 -13 923
Dynasty Harmony Sdn Berhad 06/29 AA3 6.061 15 6.161 12/28/2022 -10 219
AmBank (M) Berhad 10/32 Al 4.675 2 4.793 01/12/2023 -12 74
MCIS Insurance Berhad 12/31 A2 5.285 1 5173 01/06/2023 1 133
Bank Islam Malaysia Berhad 08/21 A3 4.838 10 4981 10/06/2022 -14 57
Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad 08/30 - 5.345 2 4201 08/28/2020 114 140
YNH Property Berhad 08/19 - 6.585 1 5.934 01/12/2023 65 231
LBS Bina Group Berhad 03/20 - 7.988 1 6.563 01/09/2023 143 372

1582

*spread against nearest indicative tenured MGS (Source: BPAM)

3]



FIXED INCOME
January 16, 2023

)§ HonglLeong Bank

Issuer PDS Description Rating/Outlook Action
MCIS Insurance Berhad Insurer Financial strength rating Al/Stable/P1 Reaffirmed
RM200 mil Tier 2 Subordinated Debt (2021/2031)  A2/Stable Reaffirmed

Menara ABS Berhad RM345 mil Tranche Al to A4 Sukuk (collectively,  From C3/Negative) to D Downgraded
the Tranche A Sukuk)

Source: RAM, MARC

4]



FIXED INCOME )§ HonglLeong Bank
January 16, 2023

Hong Leong Bank Berhad

Fixed Income & Economic Research, Global Markets
Level 8, Hong Leong Tower

6, Jalan Damanlela

Bukit Damansara

50490 Kuala Lumpur

Tel: 603-2081 1221

Fax: 603-2081 8936

Email: HLMarkets@hlbb.hongleong.com.my

DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or
particular needs of any particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment
advice and is not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments
mentioned in this report and will not form the basis or a part of any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad
(“HLBB?”) to be reliable and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to
the accuracy, completeness or suitability of the data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of
the report and do not necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group
(“HLB Group”). The opinions reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond to
the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader
or recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein,
changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient
(whether by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information,
expressed or implied, arising out of, contained in or derived from or omission from the reports or matter.

Potential and actual conflict of interest may arise from the activities of HLB Group. HLB Group constitute a diversified financial
services group. These entities engage in a wide range of commercial and investment banking, brokerage, funds management,
hedging transactions and other activities for their own account or the account of others. In the ordinary course of their business,
HLB Group may effect transactions for their own account or for the account of their customers and hold long or short positions
in the financial instruments. HLB Group, in connection with its business activities, may possess or acquire material information
about the financial instruments. Such activities and information may involve or have an effect on the financial instruments.
HLB Group have no obligation to disclose such information about the financial instruments or their activities.

The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that
statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other
subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the
document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will
occur. Any projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without
limitation market volatility, sector volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No
assurance can be given that any opinion described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not
market professional or institutional investor customer of HLBB should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor
prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations in this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply
that HLBB endorses, recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites
are accessed entirely at your own risk. HLBB does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for
consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or
located in any state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to
law or regulation. This report is for the use of the addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to
any other person or published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner
of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose possession this report
may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient
hereof agrees to be bound by the foregoing limitations.

5]



