

Global Markets Research Fixed Income

UST						
Closing (%)			Chg (bps)			
4.24			9	1		
3.61			7			
3.51			6	;		
3.61			3	1		
MGS			GII*			
Closing (%)	Chg (l	ops)	Closing (%)	Chg (bps)		
3.54		0	3.61	1		
3.77		-2	3.78	-2		
3.94		-4	4.02	-2		
3.94		-3	4.04	-4		
4.18		-6	4.15	-7		
4.28		-1	4.40	0		
4.45		-7	4.58	-3		
	4.24 3.61 3.51 3.61 Closing (%) 3.54 3.77 3.94 3.94 4.18 4.28	Closing (%) 4.24 3.61 3.51 3.61 State Closing (%) Closing (%) Closing (%) Closing (%) State 3.54 3.77 3.94 3.94 4.18 4.28	Closing (%)	Closing (%) Chg (bps) 4.24 9 3.61 7 3.51 6 3.61 7 3.51 6 3.61 7 3.51 6 3.61 7 3.61 7 3.51 7 3.61 7 3.61 7 3.61 7 3.61 7 3.61 7 3.54 0 3.77 -2 3.94 -4 4.02 3.94 3.94 -3 4.04 4.02 3.94 -3 4.28 1		

* Market indicative levels

MYR IRS Levels						
IRS	Closing (%)	Chg (bps)				
1-yr	3.70	-2				
3-yr	3.60	-2				
5-yr	3.67	-4				
7-yr	3.81	-4				
10-yr	3.94	-4				

Source : Bloomberg

Upcoming Government Bond Tender

Nil

Fixed Income Daily Market Snapshot

US Treasuries

US Treasuries ended weaker on Friday, on profit-taking activities following earlier gains sparked from cooling inflation data. Large block sales in the 10-year sector also added some pressure on bonds. The 2s10s part of the curve ended flatter as overall benchmark yields ended between 3-9bps higher across. The benchmark UST 2Y yield spiked the most by 9bps to 4.24% whilst the much-watched UST 10Y rose 6bps to 3.51%. Elsewhere, the US government's outstanding debt obligations will likely hit statutory limits of ~\$31.2 trillion by next week; requiring the Treasury to commence measures in avoiding a default. The demand for overnight Repo facility meanwhile is robust with about \$2 trillon in daily placements. Meanwhile, the economic calendar remains light for he next two days.

MGS/GIII

Local govvies resumed its slow march up north last Friday follwiing intermittent profit-taking seen prior two days with IRS movements leading the initiative. Overall benchmark MGS/GII yields settled lower between 0-7bps across (save for the 3Y GII), amid a 30% jump in secondary market volume @RM5.08b. The benchmark 5Y MGS 11/27 yield edged 2bps lower at 3.77% whilst the 10Y MGS 7/32 eased 3bps lower at 3.94%. Interest was seen in benchmarks that included 3Y MGS, 5Y MGS, 7Y GII, 10Y MGS/GII and the re-issue of new benchmark 15Y MGS. The auction involving the re-issuance of 15y MGS 6/38 saw solid demand and participation; on a BTC ratio of 2.825x and awarded at 4.151% Meanwhile, expect attention to shift to the trade data this coming Wednesday.

Corp Bonds/Sukuk

• On Thursday, Corporate Bonds/Sukuk saw strong activity with interest seen mainly across the GG to single-A part of the curve. Overall secondary market volume ballooned by more than 5x to RM1.58b especially due to maiden trades from recently issued PLUS bonds. Stripping out these trades, overall volume was still admirably high at RM843m with total trades above RM500k spiking to ~51. Govt-guaranteed DANA 32-33's and the long-end 8/52 tranche declined 3-11bps compared to previous-done levels between 4.20-4.22% area and 4.70% respectively. PLUS continued to dominate the AAA-rated space with the 2034, 2036 and 2037 tranches closing between -6 to +3bps at 4.73%, 4.86% and 4.83% each. In the AA-space, AZRB 12/24 moved 11bps lower to 5.09%. Meanwhile, the banking/finance space saw SABAH Dev end 5bps lower at 5.00% whereas Bank ISLAM 2021NC27 perps saw its yield settle 14bps lower at 4.84%.

FIXED INCOME

January 16, 2023



Daily Trades : Government Bond

		Closing Vol		Previous	Previous	Chg	
Sec	urities	YTM	(RM mil)	YTM	Trade Date (dd/mm/yyyy)	(bp)	
MGS	03/23	2.935	203	2.752	01/12/2023	18	
MGS	04/23	2.850	75	3.027	01/12/2023	-18	
MGS	08/23	3.135	56	3.079	01/11/2023	6	
MGS	09/24	3.446	20	3.447	01/12/2023	0	
MGS	03/25	3.540	119	3.540	01/12/2023	0	
MGS	07/25	3.569	10	3.678	01/11/2023	-11	
MGS	09/25	3.592	42	3.597	01/12/2023	0	
MGS	07/26	3.641	5	3.692	01/11/2023	-5	
MGS	11/26	3.676	50	3.704	01/12/2023	-3	
MGS	05/27	3.769	11	3.820	01/12/2023	-5	
MGS	11/27	3.769	341	3.791	01/12/2023	-2	
MGS	06/28	3.892	25	3.898	01/12/2023	-1	
MGS	04/29	3.941	90	3.977	01/12/2023	-4	
MGS	08/29	3.974	82	4.015	01/12/2023	-4	
MGS	04/30	3.913	6	3.912	01/12/2023	0	
MGS	04/31	4.042	68	4.072	01/12/2023	-3	
MGS	07/32	3.938	573	3.971	01/12/2023	-3	
MGS	04/33	4.048	82	4.134	01/12/2023	-9	
MGS	07/34	4.131	111	4.205	01/12/2023	-7	
MGS	05/35	4.182	20	4.202	01/12/2023	-2	
MGS	04/37	4.179	138	4.235	01/12/2023	-6	
MGS	06/38	4.123	675	4.212	01/11/2023	-9	
MGS	05/40	4.288	48	4.357	01/12/2023	-7	
MGS	10/42	4.276	6	4.283	01/12/2023	-1	
MGS	09/43	4.345	30	4.460	01/12/2023	-12	
MGS	06/50	4.446	203	4.519	01/12/2023	-7	
GII	11/23	3.250	40	3.178	01/11/2023	7	
GII	08/25	3.599	2	3.708	01/05/2023	-11	
GII	10/25	3.606	91	3.599	01/12/2023	1	
GII	03/26	3.633	40	3.675	01/10/2023	-4	
GII	09/26	3.632	80	3.733	01/12/2023	-10	
GII	09/27	3.786	61	3.809	01/12/2023	-2	
GII	10/28	3.910	160	3.939	01/12/2023	-3	
GII	07/29	4.024	550	4.049	01/12/2023	-3	
GII	10/30	4.041	20	4.111	01/12/2023	-7	
GII	10/32	4.042	583	4.079	01/12/2023	-4	
GII	06/33	4.087	30	4.105	01/12/2023	-2	
GII	08/33	4.069	30	4.101	01/12/2023	-3	
GII	08/37	4.204	80	4.326	01/09/2023	-12	
GII	03/38	4.148	200	4.222	01/12/2023	-7	
GII	05/52	4.578	20	4.607	01/11/2023	-3	
			5075				

January 16, 2023



Daily Trades : Corp Bonds/ Sukuk

Convition		Rating	Closing	Vol	Previous	Previous	Chg	Spread
Securities			YTM	(RM mil)	YTM	Trade Date (dd/mm/yyyy)	(bp)	Agains MGS*
embaga Pembiayaan Perumahan Sektor Awam	09/23	GG	3.500	5	2.357	10/08/2021	114	23
Lembaga Pembiayaan Perumahan Sektor Awam	09/26	GG	3.919	10	4.279	09/28/2022	-36	24
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	11/32	GG	4.198	20	4.310	12/09/2022	-11	26
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	04/33	GG	4.200	10	4.310	12/19/2022	-11	26
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	11/33	GG	4.222	60	4.249	01/12/2023	-3	28
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	08/52	GG	4.699	30	4.789	01/10/2023	-9	43
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad	01/25	AAA	4.018	45	-	-	-	54
DiGi Telecommunications Sdn Berhad	12/25	AAA	3.989	- 1 5 5	4.189	12/21/2022	-20	45
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad	01/26	AAA	4.169	101	-	-	-	63
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad	01/20	AAA	4.249	135	-	_	-	57
Aman Sukuk Berhad	04/27	AAA	4.245	10	4.148	08/16/2022	11	58
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad	04/27	AAA	4.235	6	4.148	11/29/2022	-25	47
Cagamas Berhad	11/27	AAA	4.140	75	4.397	01/09/2023	-25 -6	47 37
0						01/09/2023		
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad	01/28	AAA	4.309	129	-	-	-	54
Danga Capital Berhad	01/28	AAA	4.260	40	4.338	12/16/2022	-8	50
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad	01/29	AAA	4.359	129	-	-	-	49
Amanat Lebuhraya Rakyat Berhad	10/30	AAA	4.695	4	4.697	01/09/2023	0	75
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad	01/31	AAA	4.502	125	4.546	01/10/2023	-4	55
Sarawak Petchem Sdn Berhad	07/32	AAA	4.529	2	4.638	12/20/2022	-11	59
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad	01/34	AAA	4.729	70	4.726	01/10/2023	0	79
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad	01/36	AAA	4.862	185	4.837	01/10/2023	3	71
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad	01/37	AAA	4.830	260	4.888	01/10/2023	-6	68
Fenaga Nasional Berhad	08/38	AAA	4.669	3	4.670	01/12/2023	0	52
Fenaga Nasional Berhad	06/42	AAA	4.730	10	4.760	01/12/2023	-3	46
Sabah Development Bank Berhad	04/26	AA1	4.997	20	5.048	01/04/2023	-5	146
Jnited Overseas Bank (Malaysia) Berhad	10/32	AA1	4.555	1	4.325	01/11/2023	23	62
Genting RMTN Berhad	11/34	AA1	5.545	1	5.371	01/12/2023	17	161
SP Setia Berhad	06/26	AA	4.500	5	4.560	01/10/2023	-6	96
mtiaz Sukuk II Berhad	11/25	AA2	4.151	5	4.278	01/09/2023	-13	62
CIMB Group Holdings Berhad	09/32	AA2	4.471	1	4.548	01/10/2023	-8	53
MMC Corporation Berhad	04/23	AA-	3.781	8	3.732	10/20/2022	5	51
JEM Sunrise Berhad	06/23	AA-	4.521	1	4.509	01/10/2023	1	125
JEM Sunrise Berhad	09/23	AA-	4.667	3	4.707	12/21/2022	-4	140
Quantum Solar Park (Semenanjung) Sdn Berhad	10/23	AA-	4.074	3	4.093	01/06/2023	-2	81
Sunway Treasury Sukuk Sdn Berhad	09/24	AA-	4.626	2	4.384	06/29/2022	24	115
AZRB Capital Sdn Berhad	12/24	AA-	5.085	10	5.194	10/05/2022	-11	161
JEM Sunrise Berhad	09/25	AA-	5.344	3	5.401	01/12/2023	-6	181
MY E.G. Services Berhad	11/27	AA-	5.848	1	5.848	01/12/2023	0	208
MMC Corporation Berhad	03/28	AA-	4.936	3	4.978	01/04/2023	-4	117
Kedah Cement Sdn Berhad (fka Lafarge Cement Sdn I	12/23	AA3	4.675	5	4.729	12/06/2022	-5	141
Bermaz Auto Berhad	12/23	AA3	4.304	8	3.966	09/07/2022	-5 34	104
PONSB Capital Berhad	06/27	AA3	4.605	2	4.739	12/21/2022	-13	93
Dynasty Harmony Sdn Berhad	06/27	AA3 AA3	4.005 6.061	15	6.161	12/28/2022	-13	93 219
						01/12/2023		
AmBank (M) Berhad	10/32	A1	4.675	2	4.793		-12	74
MCIS Insurance Berhad	12/31	A2	5.285	1	5.173	01/06/2023	11	133
Bank Islam Malaysia Berhad	08/21	A3	4.838	10	4.981	10/06/2022	-14	57
Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad	08/30	-	5.345	2	4.201	08/28/2020	114	140
YNH Property Berhad	08/19	-	6.585	1	5.934	01/12/2023	65	231
BS Bina Group Berhad	03/20	-	7.988	1	6.563	01/09/2023	143	372
				1582				

*spread against nearest indicative tenured MGS (Source: BPAM)

i HongLeong Bank

FIXED INCOME

January 16, 2023

Rating Action						
Issuer	PDS Description	Rating/Outlook	Action			
MCIS Insurance Berhad	Insurer Financial strength rating	A1/Stable/P1	Reaffirmed			
Menara ABS Berhad	RM200 mil Tier 2 Subordinated Debt (2021/2031)	A2/Stable	Reaffirmed			
	RM345 mil Tranche A1 to A4 Sukuk (collectively, the Tranche A Sukuk)	From C3/Negative) to D	Downgraded			

Source: RAM, MARC

January 16, 2023



Hong Leong Bank Berhad

Fixed Income & Economic Research, Global Markets Level 8, Hong Leong Tower 6, Jalan Damanlela Bukit Damansara 50490 Kuala Lumpur Tel: 603-2081 1221 Fax: 603-2081 8936 Email: HLMarkets@hlbb.hongleong.com.my

DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment advice and is not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments mentioned in this report and will not form the basis or a part of any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad ("HLBB") to be reliable and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to the accuracy, completeness or suitability of the data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of the report and do not necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group ("HLB Group"). The opinions reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond to the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader or recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient (whether by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information, expressed or implied, arising out of, contained in or derived from or omission from the reports or matter.

Potential and actual conflict of interest may arise from the activities of HLB Group. HLB Group constitute a diversified financial services group. These entities engage in a wide range of commercial and investment banking, brokerage, funds management, hedging transactions and other activities for their own account or the account of others. In the ordinary course of their business, HLB Group may effect transactions for their own account or for the account of their customers and hold long or short positions in the financial instruments. HLB Group, in connection with its business activities, may possess or acquire material information about the financial instruments. Such activities and information may involve or have an effect on the financial instruments. HLB Group have no obligation to disclose such information about the financial instruments or their activities.

The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Any projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without limitation market volatility, sector volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No assurance can be given that any opinion described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not market professional or institutional investor customer of HLBB should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations in this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply that HLBB endorses, recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites are accessed entirely at your own risk. HLBB does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. This report is for the use of the addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to any other person or published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose possession this report may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient hereof agrees to be bound by the foregoing limitations.